31, 2019

December
31, 2020

December
31, 2019

Research and development expenses…….  $   41,463   $   46,095   $   36,754   $   158,757   $   132,873

Stock-based compensation……………...  1,949   3,569   944   9,052   944

   Non-GAAP Research and
   development expenses……………………..  $ 39,514   $ 42,526   $ 35,810   $ 149,705   $ 131,929

_______________
*Non-capitalized transaction costs include non-recurring expenses related to preparation and filing of an S-1
registration statement in the first quarter of 2020.

Reclassification Adjustments Impacting Prior Periods

During the year ended December 31, 2020, we reclassified a portion of our property, plant and equipment
in machinery and equipment to inventory, as part of our standardization of accounting policies across
entities, for inventory and property, plant and equipment. These reclassifications impacted our
consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash
flows, as set forth below:

(In thousands)

December 31,
2019

As Reported  Reclassification

December 31,
2019

As Adjusted

Balance Sheet

Inventories………………………………………………………………………  $ 26,817   $ 5,038   $ 31,855

Total Current assets……………………………………………………  536,671   5,038   541,709

Property, plant and equipment, net……………………………….  49,333   (5,038)   44,295

   Total assets……………………………………………………………….  605,546   —   605,546

Statement of Cash Flows - for the year ended

(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment…  (38)   (517)   (555)

Inventories………………………………………………………………………  (3,528)   (5,038)   (8,566)

Net cash used in operating activities………………………….  (203,556)   (5,555)   (209,111)

Capital expenditures………………………………………………………  (19,411)   5,555   (13,856)

Cash (used in) provided by investing activity………….…..  (19,411)   5,555   (13,856)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents……………………….  $ 411,353   $ —   $ 411,353

(In thousands)

September 30,
2020

As Reported  Reclassification

September 30,
2020

As Adjusted

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss -
for the three months ended

Research and development expenses

 ..... 

 $ 46,243   $ (148)   $ 46,095

Operating Loss

 ..... 

 (77,179)   148   (77,031)

Loss before income taxes

 ..... 

 (76,910)   148   (76,762)

Net Loss

 ..... 

 (76,950)   148   (76,802)

Total comprehensive loss

 .....   $ (76,902)   $ 148   $ (76,754)

Statement of Cash Flows - for the three months
ended

Net loss

 ..... 
 $ (76,950)   $ 148   $ (76,802)

Depreciation and amortization

 ..... 
 2,677   (148)   2,529

Inventories

 ..... 

 3,457   (275)   3,182

Net cash used in operating activities

 ..... 

 (54,701)   (275)   (54,976)

Capital expenditures

 ..... 
 (3,996)   275   (3,721)

Cash (used in) provided by investing activity

 ..... 

 (3,996)   275   (3,721)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

 ..... 
 $ 381,665   $ —   $ 381,665

For media inquiries:

Aleanna Crane – Vice President, Communications
Virgingalacticpress@virgingalactic.com

For investor relations inquiries:

Seth Zaslow – Vice President, Investor Relations
Seth.Zaslow@virgingalactic.com

mailto:Virgingalacticpress@virgingalactic.com
mailto:Seth.Zaslow@virgingalactic.com